west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57 Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary

Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452

ax: (304)9 Monday, August 12, 2024

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Vertical Plugging

WV MINERAL GROUP LLC
PO BOX 167

LUMBERPORT, WV 26386

Re: Permit approval for 1-1655
47-001-01676-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and F illing Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A. Martin

Chief
»
Operator’s Well Number; 1-1655

Farm Name: HOFFMAN, ARLIN

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-001-01676-00-00
Vertical Plugging
Date Issued: 8/12/2024
08/16/2024

Promoting a healthy environment.
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PERMIT CONDITIONS
ditions upon this

Gas to place specific con
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West Virginia Code §22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and
have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the

it. Permit conditions

permit
conditions may result in enforcement action.
CONDITIONS

m of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

or serious personal. injury in or about
shall give notice, stating

d the Chief within

All pits must be lined with a minimu
In the event of an accident.or explosion causing loss of life
the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor
the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector an

. twenty-four (24) hours.

Well work activities shall

4. Notification shall be given by the operator

the construction of roads, locations and/or pits for any perm
same inspector 24 hours before any

operator shall notify the
prior to running and cementing casing.

not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.
to the Oil and Gas Inspector at Jeast 24 hours prior to

itted work. In addition, the well
actual well work is commenced and
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WW-4B 1) Date July 17 , 2024
Rev. 2/01 2)Operator's
Well No.mmsrmmm

3)API Well No. 27-001 ~-01676

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON

4) Well Type: O0il _D_/ Gas Liquid injection _D_/ Waste disposal /
. D/ Shallow

{If "Gas, Production or Underground storage ) Deep

5) Location: Elevation1637.12 Watershed Teter Creek
District Cove County Barbour Quadrangle Nestorville 7.5
6) Well Operator W Mineral Group, LLC 7)Designated Agent Carolinda Flanagan
Address PO Box 167 Address PO Box 167
Lumberport, VWV 26836 £ Lumberport, WV 26386

g8) 0il and Gas Ins ector to be notified 9)Plugging Contractor . )
Name Randall ]I?(irchberq Name Next LVL Energy (Diversified Owned)
Address PO Box 1052 Address 104 Helliport Loop Rd
Buckhannon, WV 26201 Bridgeport, WV 25330

10) Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:

See Attached / ecRNEY

o

9 “,JIU\

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted

work can commence.

Randall M. Kirchberg sa e e o
D Date: 2024.07.31 13:11:39 -04:00 Date EUIy 31, 2024

Work order approved by inspector

08/16/2024
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Plugging Prognosis
APl #: 47-001-01676
West Virginia, Barbour County

Lat/Long — 39.212294, -79.92069
Nearest ER: Broaddus Hospital: Emergency Room - 1 Healthcare Dr, Philippi, WV 26416

Casing Schedule

11-3/4” @ 39’ — Assumed size due to vagueness of Well Operator’s Report - Proposed Work Order had

11-3/4” (Assuming Driven) J
8-5/8” @ 1029.9" — Cemented w/ 289 cu. Ft. — ETOC CTS using 11” O.H.
4-1/2" @ 5464.1’ — Cemented w/ 930 cu. ft. — ETOC @ 1398’ using 7-7/8" OHV

TD @ 55371

Original Completion: ond £l — Perfs 5353/-5372, 1* Elk — Perfs 4982.5'-4988.5', Alexander — Perfs 4325'-
4329, Benson — Perfs 4094'-4098', gth Sand - Perfs 2459’-2465'

Fresh Water: 135’ ' RE;cgi‘YEEd =
Salt Water: None Reported Office ©

Gas Shows: None Reported 024

0Oil Shows: None Reported AUG 21

Coal: 151°-154’, 376'-383’ —
Elevation: 1635 vy oeparment ¥

' Environmental Protection

1. Notify Inspector Randy Kirchberg @ 681-781-9890, 48 hrs prior to commencing
operations.

Check and record pressures on csg/thg.

Check TD w/ sandline/wireline/tbg.

Pump Gel between each plug.

Find TOC/freepoint on 4-1/2" csg. Record for later use.
Run in to 5521’. Kill well as needed with 6% bentonite gel and fill rat hole with gel. Pump

at least 20 bbls gel [Run in to 5464 not §521' as 4-1/2" casing is set at 5464 feet. (RMK) |

7. TOOH w/ tbg to 5422’. Pump 490’ Class L cement plug from 5422’ to 4932’ (Completion
Plug- 1" & 2 Elk). Approximately 39 sks @ 1.14 yield. WOC. Tag TOC. Top off as
needed. Do not omit any plugs listed below. Perforate as needed,

AN -~ Lol

[TOOH to 4379 not 4375' RMK) | 8. TOOH w/ tbg to 4375'. Pump 335’ Class L cement plug from 4379’ to 4044’ {Completion

Plug — Alexander & Benson). Approximately 27 sks @ 1.14 yield. WOC. Tag TOC. Top off
as needed. Do not omit any plugs listed below. Perforate as needed.

9. TOOH w/ tbg to 2515’. Pump 106’ Class L cement plug from 2515’ to 2409’ {Completion
Plug — 5% Sand). Approximately 9 sks @ 1.14 yield, WOC. Tag TOC. Top off as needed.
Do not omit any plugs listed below. Perforate as needed.

10. TOOH w/ tbg to 1685’. Pump 100’ Class L cement plug from 1685’ to 1585’ {Elevation
Plug). Approximately 8 sks @ 1.14 yield. WOC. Tag TOC. Top off as needed. Do not omit
any plugs listed below. pPerforate as needed.

11. Cut4-1/2” csg at freepoint, TOOH laying down.

08/16/2024
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12. Pump Class L cement plug 50° infout of 4-1/2” csg cut. Approximately 19 sks @ 1.14
yield. WOC. Tag TOC. Top off as needed. Do not omit any plugs listed below. Perforate
as needed.

13. TOOH w/ tbg to 1080°. Pump 100’ Class L cement plug from 1080’ to 980° (8-5/8" Csg
Shoe Plug). Approximately 31 sks @ 1.14 yield. WOC. Tag TOC. Top off as needed. Do
not omit any plugs listed below. perforate as needed.

14. If 8-5/8” does not have cement to surface, free point 8-5/8" csg. If reasonable amount
can be recovered, cut and TOOH. Set 100’ Class L cement plug across csg cut. 50’ infout
of cut. TOOH w/ tbg to top of plug. Do not omit any plugs listed below. Perforate as
needed. rAttenpt to recover the 11" casing unless covered by the 8-5/8" cement job (RMK) J

15. TOOH w/ tbg to 433’. Pump 433’ Expanding Class L cement plug from 433’ to Surface
(Coal, Fresh Water & Surface Plug). Approximately 139 sks @ 1.14 yield. WOC. Tag TOC.
Top off as needed. Do not omit any plugs listed below. Perforate as neaded.

16. Reclaim location and well road to WV DEP specifications and erect P&A well

monument.

Digitally signed by Randall M.

Randall M. Kirchberg Kirchberg

Date: 2024.07.31 13:12:39 -0400]

offic R,ECE\“‘!EaEc‘ ek
we 20
ent ot‘

w2 rection
grwironmen

08/16/2024




47001.(%

v
GREON
—_—

Seoond produé‘»‘ns f’ormauon ( -

(3 X8 B

‘-(r, r:zpnltca..w d..u tﬂ muutx.p@e corrpletwn—-)

)

*pay zone -deptit -

Q Gas;: -’ ].m.m copen ‘Flow  Show:™ =

Mof/d Ciiy gl_'ni.t;’fal open.flow ---- -

CAREV 0TOL) % V?{;) : uperator-s 16 76
vz7ww i 10
AR o erso! ‘?:E’ ﬁhdn of 215t 33;:3111_121 well No.. .
. F _ Qlng mrﬂﬂﬁ ?‘Pmmﬁ of. Alines” Farm "Arlin Hoffman 1
it VIS L 2 e C{hl .mh q;_.m E}mulon API No. 47 = 001 ~'1676:
. - me op&mmn's REPpRI‘ e . .
‘, . . ’ . - < Pl
E‘RA AND/OR s'rmrm'rmc OR PHYS*CAL CHANGE
N 9 ‘&" CUiE . - K ’ ‘
. 011 ‘, ,) Gas: X, / quuld I:‘ -ectlon I Waste Dlsposal / ! e
o ‘(’ff "Gas'y " Pxoductlcn X / Undergruurﬁ Storage / Deep / Shallcmx /)
“j. v ’ - -
LOCATION: Elevatlorx. 163& " Watershed * 'lc_ter Crel_k o .t R
LD . e T . . - ) I o . o
N -Dlstr’l_ct': (‘ove. 1o Counky T Bat}xour T Quadranglp Nestorville ) I
s 8 : <. . , ; ," . - !.' é . ‘ p'< . . . . ~ i
73 ‘ﬂMPPNY ‘_u.ni!lILD"'nl“nru Tnp- er o s . é‘"{i. < .'.I) 'i
!} : ADDRESS p.0, e M‘MM_ ' Caging Uséd in-| Left Cf:aﬁnt -t !
b - ° s . te . ' ’ ° 11, Up N N
- 7. DESIGNATED. Uhion DF1iline, Inc.: Mibing  |Drilling|in Well | Cu. ft. |
?;\UDRESS P_. “)t/wer 40, Bnrk xvmon, i 7520]4 (size ' . ; = hif . ,
, SUREACER Mr. &Mrg. Arlin. J Hoffmam L. 23_:’155 SRR N N .
’ Cond. N i
- ADDRESS _Rt. . Muatsvi.l.te WY 26405 - - : - i
~ g ——  aa-10" - |- 39v.ed 3w e
" MIEWAL RIG'H’i'? f‘WNER Same as’ buzta:e & 9.5/8 T : ’ °l
- = Q . |-‘ ‘-/1 ’ o . - -‘ ~ —— " 1
] ADDRESb Same as ..urface o8 g 578 . h029.9 102949 289" cf B ,}
OI_I nND mSPECIOR F{_“’ 'I‘HIS VDRK{ bert : ,? T g S - : ' ;
' i oo pd s [N ) i
-+ Stewart’ * ADDRESS -~ Dg Box3!4’: Jauc Lew Wyi ?1/2 K > {
v ST . N -"." . a - '-l“.‘ - = .' ~3 ) : A .'.
Ln ISSUED , 12 10_ 81: —— 3 432" Asa64.1  |sues.1. |.930 ¢f t\“’-‘o
DRILLING{ ODMMENCE 2-.;3-‘81 e | 3 RECENED \ 5
DRI;LLINC m@m : 01-%_82 Th 2 R
“ " 3¢/ APPLICABIE: .PLUGGING OF DRY HOLEQN. 0 | O] AUB gw s
oommmus BROGRESSION mOxvr DRILLING OF - 7 Yiners - N AN
t . -RDDRKING.  VEREAT PERMISTICN OBTAINED < = | used s = vy ’\'{“‘
. g . l = .o Wy 8 2aud of )
o 3 ON . iz ’k)' e n) 3 . . o . <D EnV":U jlg]_meect\on “‘3.’;0
70 v : ] 2 N [ - s TAl0 et 7
- »,» 1 I o .
» Gaomc,m_, TARGET- PoRMATTomZD Blics ¢+ ol . @, . Depth _ston. ® . feat ,_e""’”‘
. Uc;“h of ccmplex.ed a.'a _ 5,31 . feet Rotary X /~, Cable 'l‘ools - ) ' o
SRR water stxa ::rthz' Fresn 1"@]3'4' "M*" Sal*' ------.-_ " feet . ' ~
. ACOal s:g:.“ depths- 131—134,376-38" 5 Is m bemq mred m the ar°a” N
. -" ] . ) i '. . » ]
‘Z? (IPH\ r-mw DATA. ﬁ 0.’5. : IR A o :
‘ D Prf‘d\.cmg técratlon “sth Sand S Pay zone depth s . feet:® !
_ 4) .OGa:. ; ehow ncf/d Oil; Imf:xal open flo,a--——---.»Bblfd
LRV == ,
S - 120° Mcf /d _ Fmal open f--‘—--- 'd
. - _ s £low between mltlal und finat- L.cf's ? /hou:':s
; g :qtat.:u. —w:k pre:sure 11754 __ps:.g (surfa’r:e neasurﬁme.: t) aiter 24 ncars shut in

‘@M_G.[ZQQ&F-

B1/4



.8

a”' ~4,325/29"
.__.4982.5/8,555353/72—

UUW(-LJ. walLes ridv U.I.—LJ.'_UQ

224 9/65——--—l-----5th Sand” —=mm—=giih

I his Alexander

-....--.-——..—_

o s e et o

r.-

325 bbls ‘water-
©___-397 bbls watlr:
360 bbls water

. FORMATTON . CDIOR _HARD OR' SOFT4¢|

LA . . ) : >-
S S - o o )
L A . Y . . .
¥ R NP B o S SR o T
. - <3 L R s : RIS SR ON Lot - e
N e : LR ‘;
. e A £ _,- N
) ’ . - . . [
AL O EC T < < WELYL: 10G | o .
B RN os N B e i) \ 2 o o<
H) 1 Sl NS v B A
P e :
POTTC FEET

'IUZ%ARKS
Includ.mg .mchchtlon of.all fresh
and salt water,. coal oil ad gas -

Toﬁ Soil

-Sand&Shale ~~»'
_Coal .
N  Sand & Shnle

Vgoal -Y

; Sand & Shale

'I!ig Lime-

Big Injun -

hale
Speechly’

: Sand & Shale
Balltown @
Sand & Shale‘

Benson

" Sand <& Shale

fiAlexander. . o .
~Sand & Shale - = == wn

, 2nd Elk
Sand & Shalé

FY

. Sand & Shale . |
T Weir. Ttk

.. Sand & Shale
. 5th. San
- Sard- &

1.
[

L B t
; ¢
- ree e
Y " roaan !
~~~~~~ . it
3 ' A
[P AR S

- L) 1
U L
N N
. N N
-4 y-
N Paar el
.. .
B2
T .
b g e
[ 40 — )
A Tt
-
g -
=
i RSCIIRN . R,
sote e
A i
VA . ,
Ly e :
5 o
e H
R
b, 1o -
TR . - .
e .
o1 o :- v
R U .
em Epr i FE
B ‘ ——— e nn :_ . .

| a326; .
A w12t
17 1536; - |
-'1552, -

1580+
;406

- 2480
.12986 ﬁj

. 3080 - .
3214 |
3224 -V
24100

4114
4300
- 4352°
| 5338

| 5394

&~
=
(=}
(=]

| 1

-

15394
5531 -
; A
; N r"- i

3 )
S .
N = 4 s
. -
el ; [ 21 - e
o .;’ b [V N
. .~ N
.

e

'-YLLAttagh separate shcptbfas_ﬁéccébdry)'

1" water @I135" .
Coal @ 151-154. ~ - " °
{.Coal-.@ 376-383 1

BN

'1NﬂN>hn£ﬁ£;IML.z"

K2

r

ﬁe110p3a
. _ N

3f€z{Déte-

tor

w;xh

7/21/82 Josenh C. Pettey, Vice yr@&ﬂ@i@@ﬂ4

'»i-.

Productlon

%ngJ01676?

40 000# Sand —---r-—-——295 h
/45,0004 Sand

- :45,000# Sand -’
A-:-lsc & 2nd Elkr-%ér-—-17 000# Sand



.~

1

i s

Y SN PSS Y

[

Gye I o . LR
7 .~.GEOLOGICAL TARGET
-Estimated depth of “completed well,__ .

Approximate water strata depths: Fresh, -7 ~...-fect;
¥ . ‘ . . . . 4; . .:. R

. - Approximate coal ‘scam depthis: i 7%
. ‘4 R - =

FORMATION, 3 Elk ST R ULV
V. ..J5600., . - fect - +.Rotary X [ Cable tools: | ...

Ll et L
 Is"coal bci@i; mi:;‘cq_'_iri‘th{: areal;, Yes "'.“-_‘_'_ [ Na'

' Sy

.Ir . S

S ST

~ .

*Reclamation Pla

. the Department, accompanicd by (i) a plat in the form prescribed by Régulation 11, (ii) a bond 1n onc of the forms
prescribed by Regulation 12, or in’ licu thercof the other securily alfowed by Codc ¢

22-3-2, (iii) Form ¥-9,

a!*, apglicable to the reclimation ‘required by Code §22-4-17b ‘and Regulation 23, (iv) unléss  © .,

- ) previously paid an the same well, the fec required by Codc 522-4-123.131‘1:{1 (v) if applicable; the consent required by

Code $§22-4-8a from the owner of any"watcr:well oz dwelling within 200.fect of the proposcd well.

’ . A scparntc\f-'orm Iv-2 shall not be required for fracturing or stimulating 2 well where frd&urin g or stimulating is to -
be part of the work for which a permit is s_oilght and is noted aé’s_t;ch on the Form IV-2 filed in connection theréwith.

LA J . J
A A v . . RECEVED

mamgTTTTL TTIITTTII I T AT BT e 1 © .1 ; o s

. o mﬂ BRI _Ad\d';c_ss" P ‘0. Draiver 45’“1 e =it e o .

IR . -- % .r'. - Buckhannon, S| B r4’70 010 ﬂ:ﬁ 7 6 p
N . A il g

° . '.: M R . e “ .t H e .
CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM - ~s 7y e o RN RO k <
Ty :' B Y s e . - . _”__'_‘!:.b"'\, N
N ) -],' ! . . * R L ".‘.". st g-". = ..' T oo, bt "' e e - }
. CASING OR ™ . SPECIFICATIONS - I” '’ FOOTAGE INTERVALS © .} 'CEMENT FILL-UP [ .0 PACKERS .’ -
TUDING TYPE ||, . o - [weignt | o | C= TSUORSACKS |
- Size - | Grade per-ft_ | Now Usf_d For drifling Left In well _-{Cunic fest) ;" | ; ) i
" - LY,
"* conductor 11. 3/4" clx ]’ <200 |, 20" AT Kinds' . :
a- = s 3 o ) Ry .
. Fresh Water N o 1 ) Loe PR
. > ! ry . P [P .
* Coal et X !x O . . Slzes . - !
Artermediato . 18, 5/8' - -|20% X 950' 950" |- to surface . .-
o e i .- 3 R . .
“peoduetion ™" ¢4 1/2'| 104# . | x o« R 5500° 600 sks. or | Depths set
iwing'? " ' - B BT TR R I VAR,
: 'I.tn,e-r; ) .A.‘:J . - . : ._,,' . || Pcrforations: /
. R L3 i Top Sottom =~
o 2 “. s . : s o T )
»oLoa L A - AR e
Regulation 7.02 of the Department of Mines provides that the original and four copies of Form IV-2 must pe filed with a

-

. - . . o - N . . o A
THIS n ‘ - ICTCSEESCTUANE S I LD R RIBRS . . k
. TH, PERMIT QAUST € POSTED AT THE welL SiTE ; ofice ot O e :
.- ) 0 ) . Lo e Lo e :: : ‘-,,,__:_,__'_-'-fl"“ﬁ . R . L e e . o m: A3y
. R Aln grovit:ans E";:ng m g‘f_f::,_-&_!a.n:e \'-'i"h_ (.:;!?1'3'1:‘.’ 29 v --»." ] . AUG 2 ?{}24

of the "W. ey ST E e
Va. Cede, th2 locztisn is: h:{:’oy cpproved “ o

B for d drilling- . o,,'[hjs'.p_crmi'.:‘ 3:"‘(2:("‘5.;(3"if.;'"}-':-"'..i "-3.- I A I
) ' - ’ T © - griviconmentd

: o . Op‘c!'c!is.ns hcve n%ff’ﬂm:nﬁcd.[;v,.B— : R e . :
, i e e e Do s e ., o
. @ S e 2 o E ; Z ; o X SRR I T '._A:_. . ’ S
- - i // ) b T . oo Wi .o v
B . s &ﬁ I - ) . "‘_ _:‘... ) e <o

MRTE _..,_fdcpuly Dirccter - Ol & Gas Division ~ 7~ ' T :
: MR BT N - N TS Lo

oparniest
LIGE ) '{JfﬂIE‘;CﬂOn )

KA

) S Do A o I PRI i N s . N
,.,-f...............’J...............'........-'.....-...'..................'....‘..Qv\..‘,...‘..‘...............'......:.I....-.,..
o The followi-.:',-m_"wcr must b completed by?lhc coal opcrator and by any coal owner or coal lessee who has recorded a- .
. declaration-und:r Code . 22°4-20, if the permit is 1o be issucd within fiftcen (15) days of reccipt thercof. *- :
.- RN .’-_:.. ., PR Lo e T .'.'. .v.)’ H .-_.<. - ‘.‘u AN .t .' M
| . TR AR |

- The undcrsigncd'conl operator, / owner, ./ lessee— ./ of the coal under this well location has cxamined this
. proposcd wf:ll location. If a' mide map cxists which covers thic area of the well loéation, the well location has been added to the mine map.
. The undersigned has no objection to the work propesed to oe done at this location, provided, the welt opcratoﬂaf @¢dth all
‘_ applicable rcquircmcqts of the West Virginia Code and the’ governing regulations. O e T . .

k-2

g ensa L . . -
~ S . [ :

. e ' ’



4700101676¢

b Date:  7117/2024

WW-4A
Revised 6-07 2) Operator’s Well Number borthy Hoffman & Frank James Hoffman
3) API Well No.: 47 - ao1 - 01676
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE 0F APPLICATION TQ PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

4) Surface Owner(s) to be served: 5) (a) Coal Operator
(a) Name Dorothy Hoffman Name None Reported
Address 508 Bud Edge Rd. Address

Moatsville, WV 26405

(b) Name (b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration

Address Name Shitoh Development, Inc.
Address 587 Willow Way RECEIWED
. Flemington, WV 26347 Office of ONl and e
(c) Name Name
Address Address AU h—zmn‘

Wy Departme of

61 cto i Coal Lessee with Declaratio ;
Address

Telephone  (681) 781-9890

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the

well its and the plugging work order; and
(2) The plat (surveyor’s map) showing the well iocation on Form WW-6,
The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side.
Hewever, you are 1ot required to take any action at all.
Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes to file or has filed this Notice and Application and
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon 2 well with the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas, West Virginia Department of Environmental
the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copies of this Notice,

Protection, with respect to the well at the location described on
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (or by publication in

certain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief.

Well Operator VWV Mineral Group .

By: ‘Carolinda Flanagan( ¢ 244 T A

ls: Offica Manager, DE(eioArels AT ]

Address PO Box 167 v
Lumberport, WV 26386

Telephone 304-848-8140

A7 eyt Tt
Subscribed and sworn before me this day of € Jw. ‘7/ / .:7? 4

[ anat N an/Net N
My Commission Expires i/ /}g‘ (e, 2025

0il and Gas Privacy Notice

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to camply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Cux
office will appropriately secure your persona! information. If you have any quesiions about our use of your personal
information, please contact DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyoffier@wv.gov.

08/16/2024
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Print Label | SimpleCertifiedMail.com

7/30/24, 10:36 AM

Diversified Gas & Qil Corporation
Permitting Department

414 SUMMERS STREET

2ND. FLOOR

CHARLESTON WV 25301

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL™

U AVAII

9407 1362 0855 1592 5724 47

T e A T R T T R B

DOROTHY HOFFMAN
598 BUD EDGE RD
MOATSVILLE WV 26405-8360

2024-07-30

o EHERGERRIL

4.0 OZFLAT 0901000010730

US POSTAGE AND FEES PAID @ easypost
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SURFACE OWNER WAIVER 4 7 0 0 1 0 1 6 7 GP

Operator’s Well
Number Dorothy Hoffman & Frank James Hoffman

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriffs tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Office of Oil and Gas.
NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:gcEWVED
Oﬂ'\Ce of Ol\ aﬂd

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection AUG 92 2024
601 57t St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304 t ot
Wy Departmen -
(304) 926-0450 Eth‘Oﬂmenta\ protection

Time Limits and methods for filing comments. The law requires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (5) DAYS after the filing date to file your

comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chiefs office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chief’s office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time

or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a

“yoluntary statement of no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be

issued at any time.
Comments must be in writing. Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,

the well operator’s name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district

and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support

your comments.
The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following

grounds:

1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;

3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources;

4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;

5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one
or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the

violation...”.
If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you

should request a copy from the Chief.

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION
I hereby state that I have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.
1 further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no
objection to a permit being issued on those materials.
FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON

ETC.

FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,

Date Name
By
Its Date

Signature

Signature Date

08/16/2024
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47001016760

WW-4B API No. 4700101676

Farm Name Myers
Well No. Dorothy Hoffman & Frank James Hoffman

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office

of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of

the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for

plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit. RECEIVED
Office of 0! ™7

AUG 2 2024

WAEE WV Leparment ot

Environmenta| Protection

The undersigned coal operator I_—_l / owner I_—_l / lessee D / of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West

Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date:

By:
Its

08/16/2024
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pate: 111712024

James Martin

Office of Oil and Gas
601 57 Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304)926-0450

Mr. Martin,

Due to our cement provider, LaFarge Holcem, discontinuing the manufacturing of Class A cement, DGOC
will be utilizing Class L cement to plug the following well:

APl Number 4700 1 O 1 676 Well Name Dorothy Hoffman & Frank James Hoffman

Attached is the approved variance order for use of Class L cement.

Sincerely,
Chris Veazey e

. . RECEWV
Permitting Supervisor of Ol and 57

304-590-7707
AUG 27024

WV pepartment =
Environmental Protection

08/16/2024
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o west virginia depariment of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57t Street, SE dep.wv.gov
Charleston, WV 25304
Phone (304) 926-0450

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
IN THE MATTER OF A VARIANCE FROM )
LEGISLATIVE RULE 35CSR4 ) ORDER NO. 2022-13
SECTION 14.1. AND LEGISLATIVE RULE )
35CSRS8 SECTION 20.1, )
RELATING TO THE CEMENTING ) o a;cggyggd o
OF OIL AND GAS WELLS ) ce
AUG 22024
e riment ot
En\\fi\::)n;i?\?al Protection
REPORT OF THE OFFICE
In response to industry requests, the West Virginia Department of Environmental

Protection, Office of Oil and Gas has reviewed the proposed use of American Petroleum Institute
(APT) Class L cement to be used in place of API Class A cement for well plugging.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On July 28, 2022, Diversified Gas & Oil Co. (DGO) submitted a variance request from
Legislative Rule 35CSR4 for the use of API Class L cement in place of API Class A

cement, relating to the plugging of conventional wells.

2. Laboratory analysis submitted by DGO on July 28, 2022, indicates API Class L cement is
comparable to API Class A cement and thereby satisfies the requirements of the West

Virginia Code.

3, Contemporaneously, the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas also chose to consider 2
variance to Legislative Rule 35CSR8 Section 20.1., for the use of API Class L cement in

place of API Class A cement, relating to the plugging of horizontal wells.

08/16/2024



47001016 76F

4. On August 18, 2022, the Office of Oil and Gas provided public notice of acceptance of
public comments on the variance consideration. During the 20-day public comment
period, no comments were received.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Article 6 and Article 6A, Chapter 22 of the Code of West Virginia, the Office
of Oil and Gas has jurisdiction over the subject matter, and the persons interested therein, and
jurisdiction to promulgate the hereinafter prescribed Order.

Pursuant to Legislative Rule 35CSR4, Section 18 and Legislative Rule 35CSR8, Section

14, the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas may grant a variance from any requirement of these
rules.

ORDER

It is ordered that the Class L cement product approved and monogramed by API is
approved for use in place of API Class A cement for well plugging subject to the provisions of
Legislative Rule 35CSR4 and Legislative Rule 35CSRS.

RECEIVED
Ofiice of O and Gas
Dated this, the 13th day of September, 2022. MG 2 2024
WV uepartment O*t'on
IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Covonmental Protect
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

) =
i
James Martip; Chicf
Offi¢e of Oil and Gas

08/16/2024
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API Number 47 - 90 . 01676
Operator's Well NO. Derothy Hoffman & Frank James Hoftman

WW-9
(5/16)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

OP Code 494528756

Operator Name: WV Mineral Group LLC

Watershed(HUC 10)_Teter Creek __ Quadrangle Nestorville 7.5
Do you anticipate using more than 5000 bbls of water to complete the propos edwell work? Yes I I No
I___[ will a pit be used?  Yes No

If 50, please describe anticipated pit waste: Production fluid and cement retums.

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes No D If so,what mL?__20

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:
Land Application (if selected provide a completed form WW-9-GPP)
%  Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number 2D03902327 002 )
Reuse (at API Number
+/.__ Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposallocation)
Other (Explain

will closed loop systembe used? Ifso, describe: N/A

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal? Air, freshwater, oil based,etc. N/A BECEIVED
. N Office of Nit and (333
.If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. N/A
Additives to be used in drilling medium? N/A AUG 22024
Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc.N/A
WV Leparment ot

Environmental Protection

-If left in pit and plan to sclidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) N/A

Landfill oroffsite name/permit number? N/A

he Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any

Permittee shall provide written notice to t
hall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose

West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice s
where it was properly disposed.

I certify thatI understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April 1, 2016, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand thatthe
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable law

or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of Jaw that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for o btaining
the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for

submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment.

/’ 1"r
Company Official Signature /1/3/"&7’»04(_/ i M
Company Official (Typed Name) Carolinda Flanagan l

Company Official Title Office Manager, LS lét\)i\-;ctflil_;iéé LT

2rd -
Subscribed7nd swom before me this 025 day of Uy / \;’

(el -l

—

My commission expires é(_/_:/ / ‘:}/ / A 07052&-5“




4700101676 ¢

Form WW-9
Operator’s Well No. Dorothy Hattman & Frank James Hofiman

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed +-1ac. Preveg etation pH
Lime __3 Tons/acre orto correct to pH 6.5
Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or Equivalent
Fertilizer amount_ TBD Ibs/acre
Mulch 2 Tons/acre
Seced Mixtures
Temporary Permanent
Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Red Fescue 40 Red Fescue 15
Alsike 5 Alside Clover 5
Annual Rye 15
Attach:

ineered plans including this info have been

Maps(s)of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless eng
W, D) ofthe pit, and dimensions

provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (L,
(L, W), and area in acres, ofthe land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet. EoENED
Office of o and Ges
lon Approved by oM. Kirchberg BT SRS TR
s f
i " WV Jepariment O
EnviroanProtect‘on

Title: |wv DEP Oil & Gas Inspector J Date: [July 31, 2024

Field Reviewed? Yes { I I }No

08/16/2024
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4700101676°

WwW-7
8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

API: 47001 01 676 WELL NQ.: DorothyHofiman & Fraak James Hofiman

FARM NAME: Myers

RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME: W Mineral Group LLC
pISTRICT: Cove

couNnTY: Barbour

QUADRANGLE: Nestorville 7.5 __RECEIVED

Office of Oil and Gas
SURFACE OWNER:_Darathy Hoffman

7 RUG 22024
ROYALTY OWNER: Arlin J. Hoffman
WV Uepartment of

UTM GPS NORTHING: 43 4 0906 39 Environmental Protection
UTM GPS EASTING: 593166.47 GPS ELEVATION: _1637.12'

chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lien of
lugging permit or assigned API number on the
GPS coordinates that do not meet

The Responsible Party named above has
preparing a new well location plat for a p
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept

the following requirements:
1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:

height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters.
2. Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters
3. Data Collection Method:
Survey grade GPS ____ : Post Processed Differential

Real-Time Differential

Mapping Grade GPS _X : Post Processed Differential __ X
Real-Time Differential

4. Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.
I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and

pr ser-}bed by the Ofﬁc?mﬁiil and Gas.
L_/ rz,/{!/ibli/é?vtﬂ(\_, 7?2 ;"'P' . Carolinda Flanagan - Office Manager _!_7'/ 23 / L4
Signature 7/ I—-‘: Title e =0 Date

!
o o

08/16/2024
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11/10/2016 PLUGGING PERMIT CHECKLIST
4700101676

Plugging Permit

_D_ WW-4B

_D_ WW-4B signed by inspector

J:L WW-4A
SURFACE OWNER WAIVER or PROOF THAT APPLICATION WAS SENT BY REGISTERED OR CERITFIED

ﬂMAIL

COAL OWNER/COAL OPERATOR/COAL LESSEE WAIVERS or PROOF THAT APPLICATION WAS SENT

D BY REGISTERED OR CERTIFIED MAIL
WW-9 PAGE 1 (NOTARIZED)

_I:L WW-9 PAGE 2 with attached drawing of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application

D_ WW-9 GPP PAGE 1 and 2 if well effluent will be land applied
RECENED GsS
J:]_ RECENT MYLAR PLAT OR WW-7 office of O 2
D_ WELL RECORDS/COMPLETION REPORT AUG 9 2024
J:___l_ TOPOGRAPHIC MAP OF WELL, SHOWING PIT IF PiT IS USED ‘gpaﬂme‘“ of
Wy Y tection
A \ Pro
J:l MUST HAVE VALID BOND IN OPERATOR’S NAME Environ™

ﬂ CHECK FOR $100 IF PIT IS USED

08/16/2024





